¥ ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atameda, CA 94502-6577

July 13, 2005 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 &, Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Shell, 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland, CA

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Nc@ P
Dear Mr. Brown: |

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the reports
entitted, “Site Investigation Report,” dated May 5, 2005 and “Groundwater Monitoring Report —
First Quarter 2005,” dated June 7, 2005 prepared for the above referenced site on behalf of Shell
by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The “Site Investigation Report” presents soil
sampling results from four scil borings and the “Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter
2005," presents results for groundwater samples collected on March 23, 2005. Groundwater
monitoring at the site has detected elevated concentrations of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} in
groundwater samples collected at the site. Based on staff review of the documents referenced
above, we request that you address the following technical comments and send us the reports
described below.

JECHNICAL COMMENTS

1, Proposed Well $-3. The “Site Investigation Report” indicates that well S-3 could not be
installed and that well S-4 was relocated midway between the original locations for wells S-3
and S-4. Only a brief comment is provided in Table 1 regarding attempts to install welt S-3.
Please provide additional descriptions of the difficulties encountered in installing well $-3.
The text of the report refers to “underground lithologic conditions, and/or underground
utilities, and pea-gravel,” interfering with well installation. In the revised report requested
below, please fully describe the encountered conditions and how they affected well
instaitation.

2. Locations of Storm Drains and Culvert. Figure 2 in each of the two above referenced
reports shows the approximate location of a 6-foot by 10-foot culvert beneath Golf Links
Road. Previous reports and the work plan for this well installation (“Site Investigation Report
and Well Installation Work Plan” dated July 19, 2004) have shown the culvert in a
significantly different location along the western side of the site. The location of the culvert is
a factor is assessing site characterization and groundwater sampiing results. Previous
reports (“Subsurface Investigation Report” dated June 7, 2000) have observed that fill
material near the culvert may act as a conduit to Arroyo Viejo Creek. Please clarify in the
revised report requested below, which is the correct location for the culvert and revise the
site maps, if necessary.
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3. Surface Water Sampling from Arroyo Viejo Creek. Coliection of surface water samples
from Arroyo Viejo Creek was proposed in the document entitled, "Agency Response and Well
Installation Work Plan Addendum,” dated December 5, 2002; however, no sampling results
appear to have been presented in subsequent reports. Please confirm whether surface
water samples have been collected from Arroyo Creek. If surface water sampling has not
been conducted and future sampling is not planned, present the rationale for not collecting
these samples. This information is to be presented in the revised report requested below.

4. Cross Sections. The revised report is to include one north-south and one east-west cross
section. Each cross section should include the following:
e Surface topography. The cross sections should be extended off-site where
necessary to show significant breaks in slope.
Soil descriptions for all borings and wells along the line of section.
Screen and filter pack intervals for each monitoring well.
Sampling locations and results for soil and grab groundwater samples.
Site features such as the tank pit, dispensers, etc.

[ ]

5. Groundwater Monitoring. Quarterly groundwater monitoring is to be implemented for the
four groundwater monitoring wells at the site. Groundwater samples are to be analyzed for
total petrocleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE, and fusl
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260B. Groundwater monitoring results are to be presented
in the reports requested below,

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» August 30, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2005

+ September 13, 2005 - Revised Site Investigation Report

* November 30, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

s February 28, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST systemn, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, tfechnical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized represeritative of your company. Please include a cover
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ietter satisfying these requirements with alt future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal fo be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure alt that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely, ‘

MVU) 14:&50*-0\;«,_,

Jerry Wickham, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95406

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Sent:  Tuesday, June 08, 2004 5:04 PM

To: ‘afriel@cambria-env.com’

Subject: RE: 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland - Status

Ana, ok Don

From: Friel, Ana [mailto:afriel@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Monday, June 07, 2004 2:49 PM

To: Don Hwang

Cc: Karen Petryna

Subject: 9750 Goif Links Road, Oakland - Status

Don,

In a previous correspondence, we had expected to begin our field work at this site (pilot-hole boring) on April 12, 2004.
However, due to facility upgrades/construction work at the station, we had to re-schedule the drilling activities. The pilot-
hole boring was initiated this moming (June 7). Because of the adjusted field schedule, we respectiully request an
extension for submittal of the Technical Report of these activities to July 20%.

Please let me know if there is any problem with this request. We will submit the report and work plan as soon as possible,
and no later than July 20,

Regards,

Ana Friel

Senior Project Geologist

Cambria Environmental Technology
707-442-2700

6/8/2004



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

27Q Perkins Street
P.0. Box 259
Sonoma, CA 95476
Tel (707) 935-4850
Fax (707} 935-6649

May 18, 2004

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Request for Extension of Technical Report
Shell Service Station
9730 Golf Links Road
Qakland, California
Incident No. 98995744
ACHCSA Fuel Leak Case No. RO00(02441

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this letter on behalf of Equilen Enterprises LLC
dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to request an extension for the submittal of the technical report that is currently
due June 5, 2004. In correspondence dated March 17, 2004, Cambria notified the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) of Shell’s intent to proceed with the installation of one pilot bore hole at the subject
site. The purpose of the pilot boring is to gain information regarding site conditions that would allow us to make
appropriate recommendations for site investigation activities. In a letter dated Aprl 5, 2004, the ACHCSA
provided writtenr approval of the proposed pilot boring and requested a technical report be submitted by June 3,
2004,

The field work was scheduled to occur on Apnt 12, 2004, but was re-scheduled due to facility upgrade activities
occurring at the station. The work was re-scheduled for May 10, 2004; however, the week prior to these
activities, we were notified that the facility upgrades were not yet completed due to an increased scope of work.
Therefore, Cambria re-scheduled the installation of the pilot boring for June 8, 2004, based on the driller’s
equipment availability.

Given the new field schedule, we respectfully request an extension for the technical report to July 20, 2004.
We appreciate your consideration in this matter. Please contact Ana Friel at {707) 442-2700 if you have any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc.

el

Ana Friel, RG
Senior Project Geologist -

ccs Karen.Petryna, Shell
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Apl’ll 5: 2004 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
Karen Petryna FAX (510) 337-9335

Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91301-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002441, Shell Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Rd.,
Oakland, CA

Thank you for your “Notice of Intent to Implement Work Plan”™ dated March 17, 2004. You
intend to implement a portion of the scope of work presented in the Agency Response and Well
Installation Work Plan Addendwm dated December 4, 2002, prepared by Cambna Environmental
Technology, by installing one pilot boring hole to 100 feet below grade. Then based on the results of
the pilot boring, additionat work will be proposed. Alameda County Environmental Health staff has
reviewed "Agency Response and Well Installation Work Plan Addendum™ dated December 4,
2002, prepared by Cambria Environmental Tcchnology. We generally agree with your
proposal. We request that you send us the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attentton: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

June 5, 2004 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang ?
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ana Friel, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 270 Perkins St., P.O. Box 259,
Sonoma, CA 935476
Donna Drogos
File
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CAMBRIA atarmeda Courty

Cambria
Environmental
Techmology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street
P.0. Box 259
sonoma, CA 95476
Tel (707) 935-4850
Fax (707) 935-6649

MAR 2 2004

Enviros*:mfrema:ﬁ Haalin

March 17, 2004

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Notice of Intent to Implement Work Plan
Shell Service Station
9750 Golf Links Road
Oakland, California
Incident Mo. 98995744

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this letter on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to notify the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) of our intent to implement a portion of the scope of work presented
in the Agency Response and Well Installation Work Plan Addendum dated December 4, 2002.

Since more than ‘60 days have passed without any comment from the ACHCSA, we assume
concurrence with the proposed activities, and hereby provide notification of our intent to initiate
these activities by installing one pilot boring hole to 100 feet below grade beginning April 12,
2004. Based on the results of the pilot boring, a more defined scope of work for site assessment

or monitoring well installation can be presented.
Please call Ana Friel at (707) 442-2700 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ana Friel, RG éf/

Senior Project Geologist

ce:  Karen Petryna, Shell




“ ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL FROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Atameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

October 9, 2002 ' FAX (510} 337-0335

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R0O0002441, Shell Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Rd.,
Qakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Well Installation Work Plan" dated
May 17, 2002, prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology, and generally concur with the
work proposed. We request that you address the following technical comments and send us the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Monitoring Well Depths — The only groundwater samples yielded thus far were from seil
borings SB-2 at 12 feet below grade (fbg) and SB-3 at 20 fbg. Both were attributed to a
perched water zone. The depths for onsite wells ranged from 16 to 48 fbg. In 2000, a
sensitive receptor survey found only one well within a 1/4-mile survey radius. This was a
cathodic protection well located approximately 1,150 feet north-northwest of the site with
a depth of 120 fbg. No depth to groundwater was available. Include your proposal for

 determining monitoring well depths in the revised workplan requested below.

2. Monitoring Well Locations - We do not concur with one of the locations proposed, south
of the former fuel tanks. We feel that this location may miss downgradient flow from the
former fuel tanks although we do want a well within 10 feet of the former fuel tanks and
another one within 10 feet of the former dispensers in the downgradient direction. Include
your proposal to meet these requirements in the revised workplan requested below.

3. Arroyo Viejo Creek Sampling — Include a map showing your proposed sample locations
in the revised workplan requested below.

4, Soil and Groundwater Analyses — Please analyze all soil and groundwater samples for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene,
Xylene (BTEX), and MTBE. Additionally, for groundwater samples, analyses for the
fuel oxygenates MTBE, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether



Ms. Petryna
October 9, 2002
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7.

8260, is required. Afler the initial round of sampling, sample for any of these
contaminants found in subsequent quarters. Include these analyses in the revised
workplan requested below.

B1 Boring — Missing log. Submit.

Legitimacy Statement — All technical reports shall be accompanied by a letter signed by
an officer or legally authorized representative of the responsible party that states, at a
minimum: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge.” ‘

Vicinity hydrogeologic setting - Include in the revised workplan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Fnvironmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

December 9, 2002 - Revised Workplan.

These teports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang ;/

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C:

Jacquelyn Jones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65th St., Suite B,
Oakland, CA 94608 ' '

\f File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

March 29, 2002

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

PO Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002441, Shell Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Rd.,
Qakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Subsurface Investigation Report”
dated June 7, 2000, prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology. We request that you
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical
reports requested below,

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Monitoring — The extent of groundwater contamination at your site is
undefined. There are no groundwater monitoring wells onsite. Five borings, SB-1b, SB-
2, SB-3, SB-4, and SB-5 were installed on August 25, 1999. Groundwater samples were
collected from two borings, SB-2 and SB-3, at 12 feet below grade (fbg) and 20 ibg,
respectively, with up to 11,800 wg of Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) detected.
Groundwater was not found in borings, SB-1b, SB-4, and SB-5, drilled to a maximum
depth of 30 feet below ground surface. Characterization of groundwater contamination is
required at your site. Please include your proposal for completing this work in the
workplan requested below.

2. Arroyo Viejo Creek - Arroyo Viejo Creek is located approximately 650 feet southeast m
the apparent downgradient direction of your site. Due to the presence of significant
levels of MTBE, a compound that is more mobile in soil and groundwater than the typical
petroleum hydrocarbon compounds at your site, we request that you collect and analyze
water samples from the creek. Please include your proposal for creek sampling in the
workplan requested below. '



Ms. Petryna
March 29, 2002
Page2 of 2

3. Soil and Groundwater Analyses — Please analyze all soil and groundwater samples for
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene,
Xylene (BTEX), and MTBE. . Additionally, for groundwater samples, analyses for the
fuel oxygenates MTBE, Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Buty! Ether
{ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), by EPA Method
8260, is required. ' '

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

May 29, 2002 - Workplan.

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang M

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Stephan Bork, Cambnia Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65th

Oakland, CA 94608

\/ File

St., Suite B,




\‘ ., State \%ter Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street = Sacramento, Califarnia 95814 « (916) 341-5714

Winston H. Hickox

Secreiary for FA)l:l(agillig)gﬁ?d;%st; Ph(lit)e Box 944212.- Sacr.amcnto, California « 94244-2120 Gray Davis
Envirommental - « Internet Address: http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ewphome/ustef Governor
Protection
JAN 22 2001
Deborah Pryor % Equiva Services LLC
Shell Oil Company
P O Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER (16120; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 9750 GOLF LINKS RD,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process 1s to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the prionty and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct:an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
egvent, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commutment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all cortective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior te reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with ¢orrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulatigns. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency
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investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasmgfﬁrocesa 3
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to: ﬁm -

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efﬁc1eﬁ an&_ :
ny

timely manner; P |
(o hie s 1
Ve "

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund wiil only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action altemmative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three hids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you de not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr, Steve Morse Mr. Thomas Peacock 5'7' P&
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD 302
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Califoraia Environmental Protection Agency
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

06/21/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: DH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3672 LOC: -0- .
SITE NAME: Shell 0il Co. DATE REPORTED : 02/20/1998
ADDRESS : 9750 -0 Golf Links Rd DATE CONFIRMED: 02/19/1998
CITY/ZIP : Qakland 94605 ' MULTIPLE RPs. : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 02/20/1998
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: u DATE UNDERWAY: 02/04/1998 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: u DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MCN:- DATE UNDERWAY: -0O- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/10/1998
LUFT FIELD MANUAIL CONSID: -0-
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE BXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

RESPOCNSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Karen Petryna N
COMPANY NAME: Equiva Services Llc
ADDRESS: P, O. Box 7869
CITY/STATE: Burbank, C A 91501-7869

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name /Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
- ANNPGMS LOP DATE __ ) "““ LOP _ DATE




CAMBRIA agc A

Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Soenoma, CA
Portland, OR

Cambria
Envirormental
Techneology, Inc,

1144 65th Street

Suite 8

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

May 22, 2000

GomMay3r a 5
Mr. Scott Seery I A 0

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
{131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Quarterly Status Report - First Quarter 2000
Shell-branded Service Station
9750 Golf Links Road
QOakland, CA
Incident No. 98995744

Dear Mr, Seery:
On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. is submitting this
letter in accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

Current Quarter's Activities

No activities were required or performed at this site during the first quarter of 2000.

Proposed Activities

A subsurface investigation was performed in August 1999 to evaluate the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons and MTBE in soild and groundwater at the site. Results of this investigation
suggest that subsurface contaminants may be transported to the nearby creek via an
underground utility conduit. Cambria proposed that four quarters of creek sampling be
performed.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call us if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Cambna Enwron,mentﬁl Tec /hnology, Inc.

/,Af 28

Abrag s 7%«»-?&/ /(}/
Stephan Bork, RG4CEG. *
Senior Project Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank California 91510-7869
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November 23, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

RE: Relocation of Equiva Services LLC West Coast Administrative Center
Dear Mr. Seery:

Effective December 1, 1999, Equiva Services LLC will relocate its West Coast Administrative Center
from Carson, California to Burbank, California. Please send futere correspondence that would formerly
have gone to the Carson address to the following address:

P.O. Box 7869
Burbask Califarnia 91501-7869

Thank vou in advance for your assistance with this address change. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you have any questions.

Sincerely, 379 eo3q Q(éf’e Cal "
| MM‘W’V‘/&/ 3472, .n cdeemiSeiifeds . Y T
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CAMBRIA

Oakland, CA
Senoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

44 B5th Street
Suite 8

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel {5i0) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

November 23, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:

Shell-branded Service Station
9750 Golf Links Rd.
Qakland, CA

Incident No. 98995744

Dear Mr. Seery:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Equilon Enterprises LLC c/o Stewart Title Guaranty Company, 1980 Post Oak Blvd.,
Suite 110, Houston, TX 77056

Sincerely,

/Z)@/L

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California, 90749-6249




ALAMEDA COUNTY . ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
July 6, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

STID 3672 " {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE: Shell Station, 9750 Golf Links Road, Qakland — Soil énd Water Investigation

Dear Ms. Petryna:

| have reviewed the June 29, 1999 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
Additional investigation Work Plan for the continuing assessment of this site. The cited
Cambria work plan was prompted by the initial discovery of elevated fuel compound
concentrations in soil sampled during dispenser upgrade work that occurred in early 1998, and
a subsequent limited assessment performed during July 1998.

The cited Cambria work plan has been accepted as submitted.

| expect that this work plan will be implemented within 45 dévs of the date of this letter.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions and to inform me when
field activities will begin.

Sincerely, —

Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Ste. B, Oakland, CA 94608




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICEE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
May 5, 1999 - 1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
STID 3672

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC

Science & Engineering, West Coast
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE:  Shell Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland
May 5, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the focal agency may do any of the
following:

1} consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required
4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter. :

Sincerely,

Attachments

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address) '

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party)}, certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
December 3, 1998 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 36872 {510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE: Shell Station, 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland
Dear Ms. Petryna:

| have reviewed the November 24, 1998 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
Subsurface Investigation Report for the limited assessment of an area adjacent to the
northeastern-most dispenser at this site. This work was prompted by the elevated
concentrations of fuel compounds detected in soil sampled during upgrade work performed on
or adjacent to this dispenser.

The cited Cambria report presents the results of intrusive work performed in the area of the
subject dispenser during July 1998. A single boring was advanced in two efforts to a reported
depth of 30" below grade (BG). Up to 14,000 parts per million {ppm) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and 100 ppm berzame were detected in soil at the 13"
depth. This depth appears consistent with a silty sand layer reported between 12 and 15’ BG.
“Perched” water was reportedly encountered within this silty sand layer.

The extent and severity of this release has not yet been determined. Therefore, additional
assessment work is required before consideration for case closure may be given.

At this time, and consistent with provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California Code of
Regulations, please have your consultant submit a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI1) work
plan for the continued assessment of the fuel release at this site. The SWi work plan is due for
submittal within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely, ;

¢.  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
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To: . Scott Seery ' F ACSIMILE

Organizatlon: Alameda County
Environmental Health Services
Fax #: 510-337-9335

Re: Shell-branded Service Statlon R
8750 Golf Links Road, Qakland
Hollow Stem Auger Boring

Date: July 28, 1998
Pages: 1, including this cover sheetl.
Mr. Seery:

| am sending this facslrrnle to confirm nur talephone cunvsrsatmn this morning B
July§, 4988, Counbrl Cuibria adveancedbno-Gesprobe @ ) atehewic
abo. . The dbjcctive of thls Inveshgatlon was to daﬂne the vertlcal oxtent of
hydrocarbuns in goll. Howx ; fAeapcobe & aeael io

We appreciate your continuad assistance with this project. Please call me at
(510) 420-3319 if you have any questlons.

Thank You,

Maureen Feineman

GC: Karen Petryna, Equlion Enterprises LLC, (510) 237-7821

Frosn the dask of...

Maureen D. Feineman

Goologist

Camhria Environmental Technolagy, Inc.
1144 &5th Street, Sulte

Oakland, CA 94608

(510) 420-0700 '
Fax: (510) 420-9170

:\QAKA7SICorrasp. SB\FAXT-ZE-98 WFD
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
July 2, 1998 {(510) 337-8335 (FAX)

STID 3672

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Oit Company
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Shell Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland

Dear Mr. Perez:
| have taken over current management of this case from Pamela Evans of this office.

| recently completed review of the May 14, 1998 Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) work plan entitled “/nvestigation Work Plan,” and map revisions dated May 28 and
July 2, 1998. This work plan and revisions are intended to corroborate the results of soil
samples collected during the February 1998 dispenser upgrade activities.

The cited Cambria work plan is accepted as revised. | understand fieldwork is slated to begin
July 8.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

\
Sgott O. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
Maureen Feineman, Cambria Environmental Technoiogy, Inc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

o ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
April 10, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Jeff Granberry (510) 567-6700
Shell Oil Company FAX {510} 337-9334
P.O. Box 4023

Concord CA 94520

RE: Fuel Contamination of Soil at Shell Station
9750 Golf Links Road, Qakland CA 94605 (our site # 3672)

Dear Mr. Granberry:

In February 1998, soil samples were taken in the course of a tank system upgrade at the above referenced Shell
station. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline were present at levels up to 7,800 ppm and benzene was
present at up to 37 ppm in soil. These benzene levels exceed human health protective levels given in the Tier 1
Table of the ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action Guidelines (E 1739-95).

At this time, additional investigation is required to define the extent and severity of the release. The
investigation shall be in the form of a Soil and Water Investigation, or SWI. The information gathered through
the SWI will be used to choose an appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The
SWI must be done in accordance with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. The major elements of the SWI are summarized in the enclosed Appendix A.

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter (by May 25, 1998). Once the proposal is
approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California
Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer. Please be advised that
this is a formal request for technical reports pursnant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions

of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be requested in writing and agreed to
by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6770 with any questions.

Sincerely,

6:-'2/.’(;/14,’1& ¥4 \Of %’C}(J/ P

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure -
Appendix A
c: Dick Pantages, Alameda County Environmental Health Services / F les

Alex Perez, Shell Oil Co.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eliglble Local Oversight Case
STID j__ Date transferrec;@ ’01 ¥

Date: 4-2-49% From: ?@Y\Q_ﬁa EUMLQ

Sits Name: She” JJVV! e S faﬁm

Address: _ 9750 Cio 14 Lintesld City: Ctland Zip: G Gos

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1. Y @ Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:

2. @ N Samples received? Contamination level: ﬂ ppm |
Type of test _pt“@y + 37/9Pm bé'hgmﬂb

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify fof LOP

3. @N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): * Avgas eleaded ( sunleaded> «fuel oil ejot

= diesel ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1, a. _* Close the deposit refund case. MNone
- b. X __ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. _tz Turn in account sheet to Leske=hipcrg-
[f there are funds still remaining it is still batter to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
“remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:

DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (if no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permxt apphcatlon forms to NORMA.

Neve - g 4080 MWMQ’ 24 7 i
3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff P/Vf M ZM buor sam &/ c ﬁ/{(%

NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REV October 23, 1995
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 31, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Dan Kirk {510) b67-6777

Shell 0il Company
P.0O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94520

STID 3672

Re: Subsurface Investigation Workplan Addendum for Shell
Service Station WIC #204-5508-2808, located at 9750 Golf
Links Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office has reviewed over Weiss Associates’ Subsurface
Investigation Workplan Addendum, dated October 24, 1995, for the
above gite. To iterate the meaning of Section 66261.24

(a) (2) {A), Chapter 11, Division 4.5, Title 22 C lifornia Code of
Regulations, if the TCLP analysis result is than 5 mg/l and
the STLC result is less than 560 mg/l, the concentrations of
chromium in soil would not be considered a threat to groundwater.
However, if you have STLC results exceeding 560 mg/l, the
chromium concentrations would be considered non-RCRA hazardous
waste (i.e., California hazardous waste).

I1f elevated contaminant levels are identified in the soil or
groundwater in the proposed phase of work, additional
investigations may be required.

Field work shall commence within 45 days after the date of this.
letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted to this
office within 45 days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

co Tim R. Utterback
Weiss Associliates
5500 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Acting Chief-File



ALGEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 28, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Dan Kirk {510) 567-6777

Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94520

STID 3672

Re: Work plan for investigations at Shell Service Station WIC
#204-5508-2808, located at 9750 Golf Links Road, ©Oakland,
California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office has reviewed Weiss Associates’ Subsurface
Investigation and Site Closure Workplan, dated September 18,
1995, for the above site. This work plan is acceptable to this
office with the following additional requirements:

o The work plan states that no further analysis for chromium
needs to be conducted, based on Section 66261.24 (a) (2} (A},
Chapter 11, Division 4.5, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations. However, in order for this Section of Title
22 to apply to this gite, ‘both a TCLP and WET (STLC)
analysis needs to be conducted for chromium, which have not
yet been conducted at the site. If a TCLP analysis is not
conducted, than the California default value to be utilized
would be the 5 mg/l value listed in Table II, Section
66261.24(a) (2) (A). Based on the fact that a TCLP analysis
for chromium has not yet been conducted at the site, and
the level of chromium in the site scil has exceeded ten
times the STLC of 5 mg/l, this office is reqguesting that
the future groundwater sample(s) be analyzed for dissolved
chromium, as well as 0il & Grease, TPFHg, TPHd, and BTEX.

o What references were used to obtain the "assumed"
groundwater gradient direction? Please provide this office
with the references or more explanation as to why the
groundwater is most likely flowing to the west.

Please submit an addendum to the work plan, addressing the above
concerns, within 30 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questibns or comments, please contact me at (510}
567-6763,



Mr. Dan Kirk

Re: 9750 Golf Links Rd.
September 28, 1995

Page 2 of 2.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardousg Materials Specialist

cC: Tim R. Utterback
Welgs Agsociates
5500 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Peter McKereghan

Weiss Associates

5500 Shellmound 3t.
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Acting Chief-File




RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY ’
HEALTH CARE SERVICE
" AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Alameda County CC4580

August 8, 19595 Environmental Protection Division

, 1131 Barbor Bay Parkway, Room 230
Mr. Dan Kirk Alameda CA 94502-6577
Shell 0il Company
P.O. Box 4023 e o
Concord, CA 94520
Re: Investigations at Shell Service Station WIC #204-5508-2808,

located at 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Kirk,

This office has reviewed Weiss Associate’s (Weiss) Tank Removal
Closure Report, dated July 6, 1995, for the above site. Per the
report, a 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed from the site on
March 7, 1995. Per Alameda County’s inspection report, several
holes, up te 1/2-inch in diameter, were noted on the sides,
bottom, and top of the tank. Additicnally, stained soils and
strong odors were noted down to at least 9-feet below ground
surface (bgs) in the tank pit. The results of the initial soil
sample, collected from beneath the tank at 7-feet bgs, identified
up to 12,000 parts per million (ppm) Oil & Grease, 3,900 ppm TPH
as diesel, 190 ppm TPH as gasoline, and 0.43 ppm toluene. After
overexcavation down to 1l-feet bgs, upto 62 ppm Oil & Grease and
0.083 ppm toluene were identified in a confirmatory soil sample.

Based on the above information, you are required to conduct
investigations at the site to confirm that groundwater has not
been impacted. You will be required to analyze future samples
for 0il & Grease, TPH as gasoline and diesel, BTEX, and PCBs.
Additionally, based on the fact that soil samples collected from
the former tank pit identified levels of chromium exceeding ten
timegs the STLC, you will be required to analyze future samples
for heavy metals.

Although the report states that a total of 75 cubic yards of soil
was hauled off site, this office has not yet received copies of
the manifests that document this disposal. Please submit these
manifests within 30 days of the date of this letter.

A work plan addressing groundwater investigations at the site
shall be submitted to this office within 45 days of the date of
this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.




Mr. Dan Kirk

Re: 9750 Golf Links Rd.
August 8, 1995 :
Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Tim R. Utterback
Weizs Asgociates
5500 Shellmound St.
Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

Acting Chief-File




Weiss Asgcia fes Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Streel, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

July 31, 1995

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Second Quarter 1995
- Shell Service Station
WIC #204-5508-2808
9570 Golf Links Road
Oakland, California
WA Job #81-1055-105

Dear Self-Directed Case AdviSOr_:

On behalf of Shell Oil Products Company, Weiss Associates (WA) has prepared this status
report to satisfy the quarterly reporting requirements prescribed by California Administrative Code
Title 23 Waters, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 5, Section 2652.d. No characterization or
abatement was conducied or requested for this site this quarter. WA will continue to subrnit
quarterly updates to your agency. [ trust this submittal meets your needs. Please call me if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates
7 %M
Tim Utterback
Staff Engineer

ce: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Products Company, PO Box 4023, Concord, California 94524

TRU/:tru

JASHELLAMTCALWATER.DOC

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycled paper



B5-31-19395 05:34AM  FROM iil’—"lNLEYS.SDNS TO 15185475843 F.81

 Consultant:
Contact:
Phone /Fax:

» Client:

Station §/¥ic §:
Site Address:
City/Statie:
Rstimated YD/Ton:
Actual YD/Tom:
Disposal F301lity
Disposal Date:
Contact:;

Phone §: -
Hauler: .
Contact: .

Phone #:

Fax §:

DISPOSAL
CONFIRMATION

WELSS ASSOCIATES

FAITH DAVERIN

(510) 541- 5420/FAX (510) 547-5043

SHELL

WIC §204- 5508-2808

9370 GOLF LINKS ROAD

OAKLAND,CA

25 YARDS

42.89 TORS — GO yds

~_FORVARD, INC.

AHEFE 5)aas

MARK HAYES

(415) 892-2851

MANLEY & SONS TRUCKING, INC.
TIM A. MANLEY

{916) 381-6364

(916) 381-1373

Date & Time Faxed
sladas
§.0Daym—

TOTAL P31




DATE:

TO Local Oversight Program
FROM:

8UBJ

rransfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: M owll S  SHECLL,

address: 94750 Guell Links €4 city Oale zip A4LOS”

Closure plan attached? @ N DepRef remaining $ 2%4.50

DepRef Project # X STID #(if any) 21~

Number of Tanks: removed? Y N Date of removal

Leak Report filed? . Y N Date of Discovery

Samples received? 4 N Contamination:

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded Diesel
fuel cil waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? Y N

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S‘ c A R W G 0

Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

_Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action

Ahm\x»ﬂﬁk.JUw~t.a-'a:? Any ks fZMlnme:?




EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

D YES mx‘o REPCGRT BEEN FILED 7 D YES m NG

6EPOH‘!3C?ATE CASE#

Ch D 495,

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE - T :
Karen D. Clark e Analyst | (510 675-6 1117 )z () éZZ¢ﬁ4§_=_

E REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR |__| REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME d T 7
£ | [ woon acency ] otren Shell 0il Company
*|“T390 WILLOW PASSRD., STE 900 CONCORD CA 94521
w | NAME e CONTACT PERS%”:: PHONE =
2zl SHFI OIL COMPANY 7 wweown | JEFF BYRAM 610)675-6146
g = [ ADDRESS . ‘
€ | 1390 WILLOW PASS..RD., STE 900 Concord CA_ e 94521 o
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
2| Ma&S Shell Mohammad Kamal ‘Mashhoon| 610) 562-5616
‘% | ADDRESS
% 9750 Golf Links«&id Oakland ey Alameda coum 94005,
& [ tRoss STREET
[-580 West Freeway
g | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PEASON PHONE
24 Alameda Co., Health Care Agency Eva Chu 510 1567-6762
& §j| AEGIoNAL BOARD ] ‘ PHONE
| San Francisco Bay Kevin Graves 510 1286-1755
w |0 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
gg Waste Qi) ~ iy ] UNKNOWN
HIE
Ch [] unknown
5 | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED ™) |NVENTORY CONTROL | SUBSURFACEMONITORING  [7]  NUISANGE CONDITIONS
S Ol 34 2d 1ol 94 54 [] TANKTEST  {ry] TANKREMOVAL [] orHen
E DATE DISCHARGE DEGAN METHOD USED YO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
§ Jd oo o XEX] unknown [ Remove coNTENTs [ ] CLOSE TANK& REMOVE ] REPAIR PIPING
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [} REPAIR TANK [ ] cLOSE TANK & FiLL INPLACE [__| CHANGE PROCEDURE
8| [y ves [] no FYES DATE. d o d [replaceTank ] OTHER
= | SOUACE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
g8 ] TaNK1iEAK YOO ymacnown ' [} overFiLL ] RUPTURE/FAILURE [ spLL
uaa 3 {77 pienGLEAK [] orHer [} corrosion [ unknown [T} oTHer
THECK ONE ONLY

CASE
TYPE

(] uwoetermner  XXJ SOLONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

'5' § [[] NOACTION TAKEN [(] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [[] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
g 5 ] \EakBENG CONFIRMED [T PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [[] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
o L—_] REMEDIATION PLAN m CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) D CLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK gﬂ?&ﬂf :mc'l' ION(S) (X% EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) (] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
§ 5 L] carsitecDy (] ExcavaTE a TREAT €T) (] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [] RePLAcE suppLY (8s)
% 'g' {T] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [] Mo ACTION REQUIRED iNA) ] TREATMENT AT HCOKUP {HW) [T] vewrsow s
« [] vacUUM EXTRACT (VE) ] other(om

COMMENTS

Release confirmed by XX samples imgiraxex test results, Tank removed
all impacted soil was excavated by Weiss Associates., Shell’s Consultants

HSG 05 {800 ‘



T

P O Box 4023
Concord CA 94514

East Bay Retall Marketing District 1380 Willow Pass Road

Suite 700
Concord CA 94520

March 27, 1995

- CERTIFIED
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Eva Chu, Haz Mat'l Inspector
Alameda Co., Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT : INCIDENT ON 03/23/95 FOR SHELL STATION AT 9750 GOLF LINK RD
OAKLAND, CA 924605

Dear Eva:

Enclosed please find an Undergound Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
Contamination Site Report for the above locaticn. Also, enclosed is

Shell's UGST Financial Responsiblity Document. ':Dfakhﬁ.bﬂ[CBéLWAJ?dgw’RﬁLCL,

Source of dlscharge was discovered on 3/21/95 per soll samples test
results. Waste Oil tank and all impacted soil was excavated and disposed
by Shell's Consultant, Weiss Assoclates.

For our records, please sign the Acknowledgement of Receipt below.
Send a copy of the signed letter and future information to my attention at
the above address.

If you have any questions, please contact Jeff Byram at 510 &75-146.

truly yours,

4

HS&E Anélyst Admin Support

Enclosure (s)

cc: w/o encls: HS5&E Repr. - J. B. Kocb

ACENOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT
foreeo
SIGHATURE
WLM
TITLE ! 0 '
tax|as

DATE

FORM5

e - e coclesdrp o e, =he 04 lee. 4o
s, Juloek 'Sl/\lub \ S0 R_%Ma'—lc S@zm



1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
white ~-env.health HI‘HMEDH EBUNW! BEPHB]MENT OF Alameda CA 94502
yellow - facility ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH $10/567-6700
pink  -files
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " "I
y
Site ID# _____ Site Name __<=WeM O A\ Today's Date.=>/_1_ s/ A%
Site Address a150 Cﬁ'D\Q LU/JS-'; ?&
city . Oa\\am d Zip 94408 phone
,,,,, MAX AMT stored » 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
Inspection Categories;
———_ 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
——— 1. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
“E__ lll. Under ground Storage Tanks  (04s, 33T o

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

QO!I!men!S
[0 "2,1 20 ‘%L b,
] v 'D Ve A & oo G

S00 ged w0, Azl
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AT C?‘ ~<nn m@mﬂ. o mave Samcd bt~

#led a»a&-u\a._-(ﬁ/ 2,

Contact
Title Inspector @)}z\. C\‘N\J
Signature Signature LSz f p—




# iosT
- -‘_-'-i"f'-x’ SRR - o .
. % ' 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
s e heat ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARRTMENT OF }131 Hatbor Bay Pk
: S 6
g:f” B ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/567-6700
L ot - Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", 1
Site|ID# _____ | Site Name __7_ W . U3 2\ Today's Date___/:_i_/ Sk
Site Address ____ 37150 (ol Linbe T
City Conleve t\f Zip _940.2¢ Phone
) —— MAX AMT stored >» 500Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
y - .lnspection Categories;
» e |, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
— Hazar dous Materials Business Plan Acutely Hazar dous Materlals
A, Under gr ound Storage Tanks 3. G T e e A
. *  Calif, Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
Comments:
R PR Y. .
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: ) 14 1 LY
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s - 5 : ' [
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E I . . ? } i
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1" 7y A ; ?Y-’?— i L Oar LR Y, -\_\ (T, t"";:" ¥ 4 2 ‘ 1:% = it \‘:
1, 1
Contact ] '
Title 7 Ll Inspector ot oM
s T = L
Signature ...l ’*”M i 4”’/ Signature i
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ¢ | -
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

4Qg 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, STE 250

§ ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY o
T

ALAMEDA, CA. 94502-6577
PHONE NO. 510/567-6700
FAX 510 337-9335

c
s
I
{
(9
-

ACCEPTED:
DESARTIMENT on E:\svmowm\mf: HeAl

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

SHELL OIL COMPANY

Business Name
SHELL OIL COMPANY

Business Owner
9750 GOLF LINKS ROQAD
Zip 94605 Phone 510/562-5616

Site Address

City _OAKLAND

Mailing Address P.O.BOX 4023
Zip 94520 Phone 510/675-6145

City _CONCORD

Land Owner SHELL OIL COMPANY

State CA. zip 94520

Address P.O.BOX 4023 City,

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

SHELL OIL COMPANY
under which tank will be manifested

CAD981403108

EPA I.D. No.




) -t.FEB:2T-95 MON 1€:16 PARADISCO MECHANICAL INC ~ FAX NO. 510 614 8336 P.01
PAKADISO MECHANICAL, INC,

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

> and ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
P.0. BOX 1838 LICENSE NO, 577909
2600 WILLIAMS STREET PHONE (510) 614-8350
SAN LEANDRO, GA $4677 FAX (510) 614-8396

FAX COVER SHEET

PARADISQ FAX NUMBER 310-614-8356

A
DATE : 7,?/}5/%..

- P
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: #

TC: ﬁ;é_/& . Hﬂﬂ,&fﬁ,‘ﬁ ATTENTION: 9-‘, )XMW

FAX NUMBER: O[O0 3371- 4325

FROM: dfi, M&bﬁw :
SUBJECT: (?753 | /87 ﬁ"é{ /e/rbk f& |

1

A 06 Al &‘3 4&1{ Dot 71‘37.
e—— e B
K mptecled. 17 Lg)dnt e iify Ahe Sty

/ %MM Dottt
TEAS QUR QFFICE IF ﬁo NOT REC ALL PAGES OF THIS FAX.
5310-614-8330

YOU.




u,FEB:ET-BS HON 18116 PARADISCO MECHANICAL INC ~ FAX NO. 510 614 8398 P. 02

L

¢) Tank and Piping Trangporter

Name CRQSBY & QVERTON EPA I.D. No. CAD982524480
Hauler License No, 2136 License Exp. Date 9-30-95

Address 8430 AMAELIA STREET

City QAKLAND State _LA Zip 924621

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name ERICKSON EPA I.D. No. CADQ094663392

Address 255 FARR ELVD,

City _RICHMOND State CA 7ip 94801

11. Experienced S5ample Collector

MName TOM FOGET

Company _WEISS AND ASSOCTIATES
Address 5500 SHELLMOUND

City _EMERYVILLE State CA 7ip _94608 Phone 510 450-6120

12. Laboratory

Name _SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Address _2549 MIDDLEFIELD RD.

City _REDWOOD CITY State CA zip 94063
State Certification No. 1271
| 13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? vYes [ ] No [X]

If yes, descrihe.

rev 3/92 -3 -




#EB-22-95 WED 09:08 PARADISCO MECHANICAL INC  FAX RO, 510 614 8396 P. 01
» PARADISO MECHANICAL, INC.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

and ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

P.0. BOX 1838 LICENSE NO. 57790
2600 WILLLAMS STREET PHONE (510) 614-8350
SAN LEANDRO, CA S4577 FAX (510) §14-8398

FAX COVER SHEET

PARADISO FAX NUMBER 310-614-8336

DATE : A / AR / g5

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: X - /;!@ W
TO: WR . Hﬂaﬂ»’(% ATTENTION: 9« '

Fax mmeeg: _D/C 331- 9325
. / . ) . .
FROM: ;ma’ a. M oy e

SUBJECT: 975‘& XZ/‘%{ d/é\/ﬂ/f’- }%

REMARK : .chwi- Daqr K .,ZM A
4 vo7

PLEAS LO FICE IF DO NOT RECE ALL PAGES OF THIS FAX.
510-614-8390

THANK YOU.



- FEB-22-95 WED 09:09 PARADISCO MECHANICAL INC ~ FAK NO. 510 614 8396 P, 02

k]

6. Contractor __ PARADISO MECHANYCAL, INC.
Address 2600 WILLIAMS STREET
City _SAN LEANDRO - Phone 510/614-8390
License Type';hgggg;g;gglﬁgg;__ ID# _677909

*Effective January 1, 1992, Businegs and Professional Code Section
7058B.7 requires prime contractors to alsc hold Hazardous Waste
Certification issuved by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate
that the certificate has been received, in addition, to holding the
appropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant WEISS AND ASSOCIATES

Address 5500 SHELLMOUND

City _EMERYVILLE, CA. Phone _510 450-6120Q

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name TOM FOGET Title

Phone 510 450-6120

9, Number of tanks being closed under this plan ONE

i

Length of piping being removed under this plan N/A

Total number of tanks at facility FIVE

10. State Registercd Hazardous Waste Transporterg/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name CROSBY & OVERTON EPA I.D. No. CADS82524480
Hauler License No. _2136 License Exp. Date 9-30-35

Address _R430 AMELTA STREET

City _OQAKLAND State CA Zip 94621

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL EPA I.D. No. CADO0DS452657

Address 2081 BAY ROAD

City EAST PALQO ALTOQ State CA Zip 954303

rev 3/92 -2 -

4



FEB-22-85 WED 09:03 PARADISCO MECHANICAL INC ~ FAX NO, 510 614 83% r Ve

' 6. Contractor PARADISO MECHANICAL, INC.
Address 2600 WILLIAMS STREET

City _SAN LEANDRO Phone 510/614-8330
License Type" B,C8,C10,C61/D23 ID# 677303

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section
7058.7 requires prime contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste
Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate
that the certificate has been received, in addition, to holding the
appropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant WEISS AND ASSOCIATES

Address 5500 SHELLMOUND ‘
City _EMERYVILLE, CA. Phone _510 450-6120

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name TOM FQGET Title

Phone 510 450-6120

9. Number of tanka being cleosed under this plan ONE

Length of piping being removed under this plan N/aA

Total number of tanks at facility FIVE _

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructiona}.

*+ Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *»*
as hazardous waste

Ueed oif il a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

i@?“mf&ﬂwﬁiwéwl Name CROSBY & OVERTON EPA I.D. No. CAD982524480
o Crergreen  Oif - )
68350 Spaitte Ave Hauler Licgnse No. _2138 License Exp. Data 9-30-95
Mewark 9454,
Address _R430 AMELTA STREET
1§20-772-C2 5y
] City _OAKLAND State CA Zip 94621
“b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Hite
Name _ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL EPA I.D. No. CADODS452657
Addresas _2081 BAY ROAD
City EAST PALO ALTO State CA Zip 354303

rev 1/92 « D .




s ¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _CROSBY & OVERTON EPA I.D. No. CAD982524480

Hauler License No. _2136 License Exp. Date $-30-85

Address 8430 AMAELIA STREET

City _ OAKLAND State _CA zip 94621

\ d}) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name ERICKSON EPA I.D. No. CAD0D9466392

Address _255 PARR BLVD,

City RICHMOND State CA Zip 94801

\.11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name _CRATG ROBERTSON

Company FUGRO WEST, INC.

Address 1050 MELODY LANE #160

City _ROSEVILLE, State CA Zip

M12. Laboratory

Phone 916 782-2110

Name _SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Address _819 STRIKER AVENUE, SUITE #8

City SACRAMENTOQ State CA Zip 95834

State Certification No. 271

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]

If yves, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -



4. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

TRIPLE RINSE AND VACUUM QUT. puj' d&g fkﬁy.i;d6 dbujé-

colbe pet- [, 00 'ﬂﬁr@/[wf/s

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks.
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District

All accessible associated

Inaccessible piping must be

(415-771-6000) ,

along with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be

contacted for tank removal permits.

Fire departments typically

require the use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to

verify tank inertness.

It is the contractor’s responsibility to

bring a working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank
inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank

Capacity

Use History
{see instructions)

Material to be
sampled

{tank contents,
soil, ground
water, etc.)

Location and
Depth of
Samples

500
GALLON

Waste 0 Tank

SCIL ARQUND
TANK; GROUND
WATER IF ANY
EXISTS.

.gﬁ.e.A M A af
she sail Smmfk-f%?“

o Fﬁﬁﬁ%’ each
e Seil Swufle T4en .
ool e oak ad s sl

;ﬂTEﬂ%LE - one

roamd Lo

(4
u}rﬂd . 71i?iziH*“Fg$‘

nayf be purged aod

aJGme &v¥f$ﬂ}
&uuf“w7.

3

One soil gsample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground

water be present in the excavation.
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil

Sampling Plan

Volume Che Aascree'i" sot| semeple per m)@ 253 45 of soil
{Estimated) H7M”td plas oot sl an s
! er E U‘F S ‘}
One Co ﬁiaablam¢e &ﬁm
ﬁa?“*ﬁﬁi lf—ﬁLP”~ e dispese 0

Stockpiled so0il must be placed on bermed

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

plastic and must be

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for
analyzing samples.

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Containment EFPA, DHS, or Other | EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation | Other Analysis Detection

: Method Number Method Number Limit
TPH G 5030 ERVPBOﬁQ$Iffw#

it L]
TPH D 3550
TRH—&—BTXSE—"8260 (WJ Mpghcgﬁ,m sol
bS‘
0O & G it
5520 D & F 5000 gpb (HL,J)

BTX&E 8240 5 ppro (50D
CL HC 8240
METALS AR
cd, Cr, Pb,
zn, Ni
Semslddas | 3T

oif
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02/06/95  14:07 FAX 5108756130 SHELL OIL .

. 18, Submit Workcor's Compehialjon Cartiricate copy

Name of Insurer REPUELIC INDEMNITY CO.OF AMERICA

13, Submit Plat Plan (See Instyuctions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within § days
Qf discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Stoxage Tank Unauthorized lLeak/Contamination Site Report form.
{See Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report te this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must comtain all the information
listed in item 22 of the imstructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belisf the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that informartion in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work iz to begin on this project
until this plarn is approved.

I undersctand that any changes in design, matertals or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and gafety.
I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by tha County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure Plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Speeialist at least three working days
in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.
Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)

Slgnature

Date _FEB
Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) _JEFF BYRAM

Signature Q}’# % 6 75—’
) 7707
ate _FEBRUARY 8§, 1995

rev 3/52 - § -
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISTON
Declaration of Site Account Refund Recipient

SITE OWNER FILLS OUT PER SITE
== OPTIONAL --

The property owner will use this form to designate somecne other
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund,
Only one person at any one time may ba designated to receive any

refund.
SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: PROPERTY QWHNER
Site Number
shell 0il Company Shell Qil Company
Company Nama owner*s Mame
3750 Golf Links Road 1390 willow Pass Road, S5ta.900
Street Address owner's Address
Qakland, Ca. 95605 Concor ca. 3 4]
City Zip Code Ownar’s City State zip
T designates the following person to receive any refund
due at the complaticn of all deposit/refund projects:
Paul, Paradiso
Nanme
| 2600 Williams St.,
Street Address
il
San Leandro, Ca. 94577
civy [/ zip
o e ———— Y
2-.6-95
apty ar Signatu Date
Jeffpyram for Shell Ojl Company

Property Cwnaer Name

RETURN FORM TO: Alameda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
1131 Aarbor Bay Parkway. ste 250
) Alameda, GA 94502-6577
DR-DECL; mik; 8/14/91 Thone: (510) 567-&700

U STt SO



- -PARADISO MECHANICAL, INC. LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

2600 WILLIAMS ST. P.O. BOX 1836 ore 2/7/95 08 no. 288
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577

(510)614-8390 FAX (510)614-8396
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #677909

arrentron BARNEY CHAN

re: SHELL QOIL CO.

T™0 _ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES 9750 GOLF LINKS ROAD
DEPT.QOF ENVRONMENTAL HEALTH
_HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DIVISION OAKLAND
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, STE 250
ALAMEDA, CA. 94502-6700
WE ARE SENDING YOU X Attached 0O Under Separate Cover via U.S.MAIL the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints 0O Plans 0 samples O Specifications
0 Copy of Letter 0O Change Order QO
COPIES DATE HO. DESCRIPTION
3 2-6-85 UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
3 2-1-95 STATE FORM A
3 2-1-95 STATE FORM E
3 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

CHECK FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE FEE-$603.
COPIES OF CONTRACTOR LICENSES

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

X For approval 0O Approved as submitted O Resubmit ____ copies for approval
0 For your use 0O Approved as noted B submit _ _ copies for distribution
0 As requested O Returned for correctionsa O Return _______ cerrected prints

O For review and comment O

0 FOR BIDS DUE . 18 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TC US

REMARKS _ANY FURTHER INFORMATION NEEDED, PLEASE LET ME KNOW.

U DL ~

coPY TO _ file IR Y )
- SIGNED: ’ ?E4127/ )g}r25Z4;Zt;{/]

LINDA MARTIN
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| PARADIS

AL, INC.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

and ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

P.O. BOX 1836 LICENSE NO. 677309
2600 WILLIAMS STREET PHONE (510) 614-8330
_SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 FAX (510) 614-8396

SITE HEALTH
&

SAFETY PLAN

SHELL OIL
9750 GOLF LINKS ROAD
OAKLAND, CA

PARADISO PROJECT #95-288

JANUARY, 1935




INFORMATION

EMERGENCY

USE THIS SHEET

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY,

911

EMERGENCY PFHONE NO:

9750 GOLF LINKS ROAD
ca

CAXLAND,

SITE ADDRESS:

ENOWLAND PARK

NEAREST INTERSECTION:

SITE LOCATION
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Paradiso Mechanical will furmish labor and equipment to remove

waste oil tank; backfill and compact; pave and off haul any excess
asphalta or concrete.

This Health & Safety Plan is based on the work plan activities and
the requirements of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120).

2.0 WORK ACTIVITIES

The following subsections provide a description of the various work

performed at the site, as well as health and safety hazards
associated with each task.

2.1 SITE SECURITY

Access during all on-site activities will be re;t;icted to
authorized personnel. All personnel and authorized visitors must

contact the Site Foreman/Safety Coordinator prior to entering and
exiting the site.

3.0 ON-SITE ORGANIZATION

Each person shall be responsible for following the_Heal;h and
Safety Plan‘s guidelines at the site. The Safety Officer 1is the
appointed Foreman and his duties are as follows:

- Ensure that the Health and Safety Plan is implemented;

- Conduct "tailgate" meetings on a weekly basis and
document items discussed;

- Conditions may change on site. Determine extent and
conduct "tailgate" meetings on a basis that relates to
conditions on site. Document items discussed.

- Stop work if the health and safety of workers is in
question; .

- Observe workers for signs and symptoms of exposure oOr
heat stress;

- Evaluate the effectiveness ¢f the pg;sonal protective
equipment program on an ongoing basis and upgrade the
program as needed;

- Inform the Field Supervisor of any deficiencies or

4




changes in health and safety practices;

- Perform daily review of the work practices and
compliances with this Health and Safety Plan;

Determine exclusion zones and assign perscnnel duties at
each zone in case of an emergency:

- Prevent unauthorized personnel or equipment from entering
the exclusion zones;

All essential and nonessential personnel entering or exiting any of
the exclusion zones must comply with health and safety practices
and procedures described in this Health and Safety Plan.

3.1 PROJECT CONTACTS

Unanticipated occurrences at the site must be reported to the
following personnel as soon as possible:

- ERIC V. MONTESANQ, Safety Coordinmator 510-614-833C
Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
San Leandro, CA 94577

- PAUL PARADISO, Project Manager 510-614-8330
Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
San Leandro, CA 94577

- JEFF BYRAM, Engineer 510 675-6146
Shell 0il Company
Concord, Ca. 94520
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3.2 HEEALTE AND SAFRTY HAZARDS

Health and safety concerns on site may consist of:
- Chemical hazards:

- Diesel, Gascline, Benzeme, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene
and Xylenes.

- Physical hazards:

- Operation of heavy equipment;

- Semi-Trucks/Automobiles and other vehicle traffic;
- Excavation pits/trenches;

- Underground electrical, water and sewer lines.

3.3 EAZARD ANALYSIS

To the best of our knowledge, the property previously operated
gasoline, diesel, and waste oil tanks. Historic data and
evaluation of subsurface data indicates the presence of elevated
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

3.4 EXPOSURE PREVENTION AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

This section describes the hazard and danger of exposure to
chemicals and physical hazards present at the site. Possible
contingency plans and safety requirements are also presented on
this section.

3.4.1 BAZARD EXPOSURE GUIDELINES
Substances CAL OSHA 1990-91 ZSVHOJ/
PEL TLV

Benzene 1 ppm (TWA) 1 ppm (TWA)
25 ppm (Ceiling)

Toluene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm (STEL) 150 ppm {(STEL)

Ethylbenzene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
125 ppm (STEL) 125 ppm (STEL)

Xylene 100 ppm (TWA) 100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm (STEL} 150 ppm (STEL)

Gasoline 300 ppm (TWA) 300 ppm (TWA)
500 ppm (STEL) 500 ppm (STEL)

b s
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3.4.2

In

0il Mist 5 mg/m3 (TWA) 5 mg/m3 (TWA)
10 mg/m3 (STEL) 10 mg/.m3 {STEL)
Petroleum 400 ppm (TWA) 400 ppm (TWA)
Distillates
DIBSEL & GASOLINE FUEL HAZARDS
A, Eye and skin exposure hazards: irritant
case of exposure:
- Remove contaminated clothing and shoes;
- Flush affected areas with plenty of water for a minimum
of 15 minutes;
- IF IN EYE, hold eyelids open and flush with plenty of
water for a minimum of 15 minutes;
- If irritation or discomfort continues, seek medical aid
immediately.
B. Internal exposure hazards: Harmful if swallowed.

In case of exposure:

Seek medical attention;

If victim is CONSCIOUS have victim drink water or milk;
DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING.

Fire hazards: Combustible

Since flammable or combustible vapors are likely to be
present, all potential sources of ignition must be
eliminated. Caution must be taken to prevent the
discharge of static electricity and to prevent
accumulations of vapor at ground level. A combustible
gas indicator should be used continuously to Che;k
hazardous vapor concentrations, lower explosive limit
(LEL) . Alarm of the combustible gas indicator should be
set at 20% of LEL. Under alarm conditioms, all work
activities will cease and the area will be evacuated
until the combustible vapor conceantration can be
controlled below 20% of the LEL. All open flame or
spark-producing equipment in the area should be shut down
and any electrical equipment used must be explosion
proof.




In case of fire:

- Extinguish with dry chemical, foam or carbon dioxide.

- If fire cannot be extinguished within 30 seconds, call
Fire Department immediately.

- Water may be ineffeqtive on fire.

3.4.3 TRAFFIC HAZARDS

Stay at least 10 feet away from moving equipment. If cleser than
10 feet:

1) FKeep equipment in sight at all times;

2} Inform the operator of your location at all times.

The working area will be closed to traffic with barricades, caution
tape, cones and other traffic control equipment. If the area

cannot be barricaded, a flagperson will be assigned to direct
traffic.

No unauthorized or unessential wvehicles will be allowed to enter
the barricaded area.

3.4.4 OPEN EXCAVATION PIT EAZARDS

Open excavation pits shall be clearly marked and barricaded. No

confined space entry will be allowed. If a person falls intc an
open pit:

- DO NOT ENTER THE EXCAVATION PIT.

- If the person is consciocus and can move, lower a ladder
into the pit so that the person can climb cut.

- If the person is unconscious, call the Fire Department.

3.4.5 UNDERGROUND POWER LINE HAZARDS

Call U.S. Alert at least 3 days before commencing excavatiop work.
The owner will identify aboveground structures and utilities and
will provide as-built blueprints for contractor use prior to start
of project. Tf the location of underground utilities such as
water, sewer or electrical lines is still unclear, the contractor
will obtain the service of a utility location company before
beginning any excavation. An area for excavated seoil stockpile
will be provided adjacent to the excavation.
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If a power line is discovered or damaged during the work:
- Stop all activities.
- Stop all engines, mechanical and electrical equipment.

- Call Utility Company/U.S. Alert immediately.
{(U.s. Alert - 1-800-642-2444)

In case of electrical injury:

- shut off the source of electrical power before attempting
rescue oY treatment.

- Seek professional electrical personnel (Fire Department)
to assist in rescue.

- Beware of, and expect, live electrical currents.

3.4.8 PERSONNEL SAFETY EQUIPMENT

The following personal protective equipment will be required AT ALL
TIMES:

- Hard Hat

Steel-toed shoes

- Safety glasses

Nitrile gloves (required for personnel who will come in
contact with soil or groundwater).

The following personal protective equipment will be optional oT
required as the need arises:

- Hearing protection equipment

- Coveralls - disposable (Tyvek), or fabric (any chemical
protective needs).

- Gloves

Additional protection requirements are described in Section 6.0.
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3.4.7 GENERAL SAFETY E PMENT

The following equipment must be available and easily accessible for
use:

- First Aid Kit

- Fire extinguishers (Foam, dry chemical or carbon dioxide)
Each company vehicle is aquipﬁed with the following items:

- First Aid Kit

- Fire Extinguisher

- "Stop/Slow" traffic signs

- Warning Triangle/Flair Kit

4.0 TRAINING

All personnel who may be exposed to onsite contaminants must
provide documentation of the following:

- Current certification of 40 hours of (OSHA) classroom
instruction/hands-on training to include:

- Three days of field experience wunder the
supervision of an experienced supervisor.

- Eight hours of annual classroom refresher training.

- Eight hours of superviscry training if a team member is
a designated supervisor.

- Hazard communications training.

5.0 PROJECT - SPECIFIC TRAINING

Project-specific training and information will be provided either
before traveling to the site or at the site before entry into the
exclusion zone. The information and training will be documented
and will include the following:

- The contents of this Health and Safety Plan
- A discussion of the bhealth and safety hazards;

protective measures and work practices for handling
contaminated 30il, water or equipment.

10
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6.0 LEVELS OF PROTECTION FOR BACH WORK ZONE

Protective equipment has been selected for use in each work zone

based on anticipated hazards. Specific protective equipment
requirements are as follows:

- Exclusion zone - Level D protection will be required
within the exclusion zome for any workers engaged in
sample collection or other activities on site. Level D
protection will include a hard hat, steel-toed boots,
safety glasses, hearing protection, and Nitrile gloves.
Coveralls are optiomal but recommended.

Level C protection will be required if PID readings
exceeding 100 ppm total volatile organics over background
concentration are recorded in the workers breathing zone.
Level C protection will comnsist of disposable Tyvek
coveralls, steel-toed hoots, chemical resistant boot
covers, splash goggles, chemical resistant disposable
gloves (inner) and chemical resistant outer gloves.
MSHA/NIOSH approved half-face or full face air-purifying
respirator with dual organic vapor cartridges.

- Support Zone - No specific requirements.

§.0.1 ASBESTOS

Protective Clothing: Whenever there is a need for removing
material containing asbestos, Contractor shall provide the
following protective clothing or equipment and respirators.

- Full body disposable coveralls;

- Disposable shoe covers & heood:;

- Impermeable gloves;

- Approved half mask or full face respirator with HEPA
filter cartridge as a minimum;

- All protective clothing shall be handled and disposed in
accordance with the applicable laws. .

Asbestos Caution sigms shall be displayed at all entrances to the
work area in accordance with applicable laws.

11
]



7.0 WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL

The waste handling procedures discussed in the work plan will be
followed. Waste generated by implementation of this Health and
Safety program may include spent protective clothing such as Tyvek
suits, gloves and wash and rinse solutions. Protective clothing
will be collected in a lined container. Liquid wastes will be

collected and pumped or poured into holding tanks with equipment
decontamination rinsate.

8.0 PERSONAL INJURY

In case of a minor personal injury, general first aid procedures
should be implemented. A first aid kit will be available at the
site at all times. More serious injuries may require assistance
from paramedics. The Field Foreman or another designated person
will contact the appropriate emergency personnel by dialing 911.
Field Foreman or another designated persom will contact the Safety
Coordinator immediately following contact of medical perscmnel.

12




9.0 EMERGENCY PHONE NUMEERS

HOSPFITAL LOCATIONS ON NEXT PAGE

‘ Highland Hospital ReadiCare Medical Center
1411 E. 31st/14th Ave. 7817 Oakport St./Roland Way
Oakland, Ca. 954602 Oakland, calif. 94621
510 534-8055 510-838-0701
AMBULANCE ' CALL 911
FIRE DEPARTMENT CALL 911
POLICE DEPARTMENT CALL 911

AGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS:

National Response Center
800-424-8802

California Department of Health Services
415-540-2043

Regional Water Quality Control Board
415-464-1255

Bay Area Air Quality Management District
415-771-6000

Environmental Protection Agency
415-974-8076

Chemtrec
800-424-9300

Department of Tramnsportation
415-876-9085

TU.S. Alert Services
800-642-2444

13
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PARADISO MECHANICAL, INC, FIELD EMPLOYEES HAVE RECEIVED THE 40 HOUR
TRAINING REQUIREMENT UNDER OSHA STANDARD 29CFFR1910.120 HAZARDOUS
WASTE OPERATIONS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAINING. ALL FIELD
EMPLOYEES COMPLETED SUCH TRAINING FROM THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND
SAFETY GRQUP, INC., SANTA CLARA, CALIFCRNIA, AND RECEIVED
CERTIFICATES FOR COMPLETION OF SUCH TRAINING. CERTIFICATES ARE
LOCATED AT THE HEAD OFFICE. FIELD EMPLOYEES HAVE IN THEIR

POSSESSION AT ALL TIMES THE 40 HOUR OSHA TRAINING WALLET CARD.

MAY 1991

15



JOB: Shell 0il Company #288
9750 Golf Links Road
Oakland, Ca.

SIGNATURE SHEET

I have read the attached Site Health and Safety Plan for
this project and understand the contents therein.

NAME DATE

16




INSERT TRUCK ROUTE MAP

SR
i




| 5&1& of Walifornia .
- @ontractors State Wicense Toarn

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

PARADISO MECHANICAL INC

to engage in the business or act In the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

B - GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR
C-8 - CONCRETE
C10 - ELECTRICAL (GENERAL}
D23 - MEDICAL GAS SYSTEMS, PROCESS PIPING, BEVERAGE

Witness my hand and seal this day,
November 3, 1993

‘o

. . 5 *
Issued September 27, 1993 @Mj Q % :
Registrar of Contractors /
677909
Th Ticense is the property of the Registrar of Conlractors, is not ]
transferrable, and shall be returned 1o the Registrar upon demand License Number
when suspended, revoked, or Invalidated for any reason. it becomes
void if not renewed.
124 REV. 491 T B A s e auoiT MO YU
! R ) } 9 62072 f- i e DSt ey ;)a‘ - i,,r'.;"f".r"""- oo / o ;‘;4 PR ?— ,
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

At ol

(ﬁg;hd | | 3&%&&@g£&uﬂ%@

s,

Pursuant to the provmon&of S tlon 'L of the B%smess and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors:does h .‘gby ce:;hfy that tﬁfoﬂowmg qualifying person
has successfully compléfed the hazardous ;substances =emovaI “and remedial actions

O g g 0 0 O O o 5

s X g‘ Paul Anthony Paradiso
£Si woswmor 124 BQualifier: y
f,; 1 CONTRACTORS 3 5.'
1o e F°F License No.: 677909
"“d:;. “l.I'....%\‘::
gy 0F CAF S

M Business Name: Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
- WITNESS my hand and official seal this

”"llllI“IIIltlI"IIIlllIHII|Iill|liulIll’illllIIHlIl|iIIl“llulllllllltillllllliuilllll|tll"H||lll'|IH||lﬂ'Iitllli"Illllli"Illllllf
Tl R gurs g Ty e

This certification is the property of the
4th day of ovember, 1993 Registrar of Contractors, is not
Do P P ; . transferable, and shall be returned to the
. Regzstmr upon demand when suspended,
Registrar of Contr 13L-36 (12791} validated for any reason

IlﬂllmmluﬂﬂﬂﬁlﬂlmlmlmﬂmﬂlllI|;||I||li||l|l!||l||III||1I|1iIl||I!III!llIlIlIlHlliIl;IllllliuﬂllllmII“IllullII!iIl;lllfllmIlillﬂmlllilmllllII{||1|||ilui||T||I||II|ﬂlI||1|F|R|ﬂlll|Ilu|ﬂE|Uﬁ“Il|ﬂllﬂl|u[lllluﬂllﬁl||llll||l;|||IIlI||4|
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MEIER COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
11 EMPARCADERD WEST, §TE, 133
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94507
{510} 893-1222

S
THIS CERTIFICATE

Ealwng

32 et
IS ISSUED AS A M

O

D OY THA

A DF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE

. THI® CERTWFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,

31T
AFFORDING COVERAGE

2/6/95

EXTEND OR

-

INSURED
PARADISO MECHANICAL INC
PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO
P.0O. BOX 1836

SAN LEANDRO CA 94577

s peduni e g NG P PRI RN T TR TR
— mgrlin.'w % B’w”'&”ﬁ Lﬁ?ii&iﬂgyﬁxi!?uh v:ﬁ‘ gk
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED

INDICATED, NOTWITHS TANDING AMY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR COND
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO!

i T, L 2 %ﬁ% % i
BELOW HAVE BrEN 1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABCVE F
FION OF AMY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WWITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
RDED B Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREMN I8 SURIECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

it

P o A od
OR THE PO

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLIGIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED 5Y PAID CLAMS.

=
TYPE OF INSURANCE LiCY NUMBE POLICY EPFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION LIMITS
LTR Fa R BATE (MMDDIYY) | DATE (MMODIYY)
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 1
7| commERcIaL cENERAL LirBLITY PRODUCTS - COMPIOR AGG 3
] cLama mae OCOUR PERSONALAADNINJURY |8
OVWHER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT] EACH OCCURRENGE ]
l-:IEtE CAMAGE (Anyanafre} | §
MED EXF [Any ana pergen} ¥
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
— SOMENNED SINQLE UMIT s
ANY AUTO
|| ALL OWHNED AUTOS BOCILY MIURY 1
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per peraon)
MIPED AUTOS BODLY INSURY L
MON.OWNED AUTOS {Per aceident)
-—ﬂ - - PROPERTY DAMAGE e
GARAGE LIAOILETY AUTO OMLY - EA ACTIDENT | 3
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTD QLY.
EACH ACCIDENT | §
MGGREGATE | ¥
| exoEea LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE H
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREQATE L
OTHER THAM UMBRELLA FORM $
WORKER'S GOMPENSATION AND ¥ | sTATUTORY LMITS
D\ reomomeron [ PC 945188 4/01/94 | 4/01/95 {EAcnrccony *1.000.000
THE b ! DISEASE - POLIGY LIMT s
PARTHERS/RNECUTVE NGL 1.000.000
OFFICERS ARE: ExoL DISEASE -EACH EMPLOYEE| S 1, (000, Q00
OTHER

O A —
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONAN OCATIONSAVEHICLESISPECIAL ITEMS

RE: SHELL OIL STATICN
9750 GOLF LINK ROAD

1311 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY,
ALAMEDA, CA 94542-6577

l. e S E TSR AT
PR iy 1B T R

ALAMEDA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DE:’j

STE. 25(

. AN

SHOULD ANY

OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPAMY,

AUTHORZED REPREAENTATIVE
ITA TONI

k b
OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED

R v
POLYCTE

BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
SYPIRATION DATE YHEREOR, THE 1=ESING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAL
10 pays WRITTEN NOTICETO THE CRRTIRCATE HOLOER HANMED TO THE LEFT,

HUT FAILUAE TO MAH. SUCKH NOTICE SHALL MPOSE NG DBUGATION OR LIABILITY
Ta  AGENTE OR REPRESENTATIVES.
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NANED ABOVE FOR

THE

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLIGIES, LMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUICED 8Y PAID CLAMS.

STy
e I 2/6/95 ¢
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMF?J:;_NE
MEIER COMMERCIAL INSURANCE ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTI
11 EMBARCADERO WEST, STE, 133 HOLDER. THIS CERTFIGATE DO MOt e, e o
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94807 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
(510) 893-1222 COMPANY
T T g — A
INSURED comPaNY
PARADISO MECHANICAL INC 8
PARADISC CONSTRUCTION CO oty
P.0O. BOX 1836 c ,
SAN LEANDRO CA 94577 coweasy REPUBLIC INDEMNITY CO OF AMERICA
D
PO e e PR O IR Do 3 A LY SR

INDIGATED, NOTWITHS TANDING AMY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONGITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESFECT TOWHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDER B Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREM IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

UCY PEI

)
TYPE OF ISURANGE LICY NUMBER POLICY EFFEGTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION LINITS
LTR e BE TATE (MMODY} | DATE (MMIDDIYY)
GENERAL LIAGILITY OENERAL AGGREGATE 1
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABRITY BRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGS | $
] ctamssmmoe [ ocour PERSONALAADVINARY |8
CVNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT] EACH OCCURRENGE 5 .
FIRE DAMAGE {Ary onafire) | §
MED EXF [Any one perton) 3
LIARILITY unert
AUTOMORILE LIAAL GOMBINED SINOLE LM $
ANY 2UTO
|| AL OWKSD AUTOS OTILY SR 5
|| scHspuLED AUTOY {Pet person)
HIRED AUTOS ¥ INAJRY .
HON-CWNED AUTOS e mewidenl
l i
e - : PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
GARAGE LADILITY AUTO ONLY - BA ACCDENT |1
ANY ALITD GTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: )
EacH ACOIDENT | 3
AGOREGATE | $
| ExcEsa uABILITY EAGH OCCURRENGE t
UMBRELLA FORM AGOREOATE s
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM (8
WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND X | STATUTORY LTS
p|mnoErusoLre | 1PC 945188 4/01/94 | 4/01/95 [ErcraccoeT s 1.000.000]
THE PROPRI DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT H
PARTNERSEXECUTIVE NG D 1.00C.000
COFFICERS ARE: ExoL DISEASE - BACH EMPLOVEE |5 1. 00 0. 00
OTHER

et CRIPTION OF OFERATIONSA OCATION SVETICLES/APESIAL ITEMS

RE: SHELL OIL STATION
8750 GOLF LINK ROAD

. o e e AR R
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FOLICIES
ALAMEDA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEP
1311 HARBOR BAY PBRKWAY, STE. 250

ALAMEDA, CA 94542-86377

AT M TR

BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
DXPRATICON DATE THEREOE, THE ISSUING COMPANY WALL ENDEAVOR TO MAL
_T_Q DAYS WIITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED 70 THE LEFT,
SUT FAILISE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE AHALL IMPOSE NO GBLIGATION OR LIABILITY




MEIER COMMERCIAL INSURANCE

41 EMBARCADERO WEST, STE. 133

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94807
{510) 863-1222

P.Ga1

A,

3

) S , ARk Y 2/6/95
THIS CERTIFICATE IS |SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
CERTIFIGATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

wammm_mm-

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
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COMPANY
A
COMPARTY
PARADISO MECHANICAL INC B
PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO AT
BOYX 1836 c . .
SAN LEANDRC CA 94577 comeay  REPUBLIC INDEMNITY CO OF AMERICA

LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED
INDICATED, NOTWITHS TANDING AMY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
INSURAMCE AFFQRDED B f THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREM IS SUBJECT TOALL THE TERMS,

b S-S e
L5 P

Ep e i Srcaiiot ;
FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

At
Y

e

o
TYPE UF INSURANCE N POLISY BFFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION NS
LTR POLICY NUMBER BATE (WWDDTYY) | DATE (MMIDDAYY]
QENERAL LIABALITY GENERAL AGGREGATE E |
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BRODUCTS - GOMPICP AGG | §
I e _
| ctams mace HCCUR PERSONALAADNINARY |9
OV/NER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT] EAGH OCCURRENCE s
PIRE DAMAGE (Any oo fire} | §
— -~ .
MED EXF (Any one percen) 4
AUTOMOBALE LIARILITY COMBINED STHELE UMIT t
ANY AUTO L
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY NJURY %
SCHEDULED AUTGS (Pt pardon) .
HIPED AUTOS Sam* BAIRY s
HON-GWNED AUTOS er accidend)
. —— PROCERTY DAMAGRE - 4
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO DMLY - BA ACCoENT | 1
ANY ALITD OTHER THAN AUTQ OMLY: |
EACH ACCIOENT | %
— AGGREGATE | §
| EXOESY LABILITY EAGH oca:lRREtch $
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE s
OTHER THAMN UMBRELLA FCRM L
WORKER'S CUMPENSATION AND X | STATUTORY LTS
D E“'“‘”‘";Z‘f‘“‘ } PC 945188 4/01/94 | 4/01/95 |EAChacmoRn s 1.000,000
THE PROFRIETOR DISEASE - POLICT LIMT H
PARTNERS/NECUTIVE HGL 1.000.000
OFFICERS ARE. EXCL DISEASE -EACH BMPLOYEE| S 1 L O0(Q. 00
OTHMER

RE:

9750 GOLF LINK
QAKLAND,

ALRMEDA,
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3HELL OIL STATION
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250

EXPIRATION DATE YHEREOF, THE [SSUING COMPANY WILL ENGEAVOR TO MAL
10 pavs WRITEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIHICATE HOLDER NAMED T THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH MOTICE BHALL IMPOSE NO OBUGATION OR LIABIUITY
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QMDA LY

FILE OR PLAN REVIEW _ By Dote | By Date By | Date
PER NO ] ﬂ $ 53??.3 - ' Rec'd. -';VV i':'ll"-" ﬁﬂ"}_‘ Pra-Concrete/Gunile " Pre-Covering
: ” w
; No. —— Plans Rec'd. Pre-Plaster 2
gowner M q = SYELL s
—— . Plans Approved Final =
addess AT150 Gl Links . =
A GLos Layout Made . Sepiic Yok Final
OM‘M Phone g AL ion Field
: Rejected
[] Contractor R Lee < Ass g
= . - Applicant Notified I Absorption Bed
r U-D ;
Ad«; oss Lovkespay— mehnm eerornad B E
bavies oud™  phone bermni tsued 3 _Septic Tank
[] OTHER (Specify) CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS ACCEPTANCE E Absorption Fisld
o
Phone © Pre-Finel y
CONTACT FOR INVESTIGATION E%bﬁ Final 9 ;
XR REMARKS
By
Date _
V ﬁ/ﬁ Vicinity Map
{51y L UsssLs
Fraject ¥ e
L p333

ST/
at
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3)17/5
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noiaenr H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. LETTER OF TRANSMIT TAL

900 Larkspur Landing Circle

Suite 125
LARKSPUR, CALIFORNIA 94939
5-1-59 &$ 39
(415) 461-8890 TET L arny See
™ _AlLameEpa Go. KHeasu Pees, | Wance O Vaux Remouac

AT
CUELL. SeRuvice  Svaqg 1ot
Q150 Corf LINKS RD.

LKLANTD Ca YOS

Haoz apoos Mesepioie Piuision

WE ARE SENDING YOU ﬁ Attached [ Under separate cover via the following items:
O Shop drawings O Prints O Plans O Samples O Specifications
O Copy of letter O Change crder [
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION

2 Al Prov Peaws WAV, a4

yA Tamic KEwouer, APPLICATION AL COUNTY

7 Gosore . Woed NEPT. OF ENVIONMENTAL HEALIH

= HAZRRIIIS WATERTALS

> SiSe Socesy Faw

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ For approval [0 Approved as submitted C Resubmit copies for approval
ﬂ For your use O Approved as noted J Submit copies for distribution
- O As requested O Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints

[0 For review and comment il
0 FOR BIDS DUE 19 0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

COPY TO
SIGNED: S ool

it enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.

PRODUCT 2402 Ine., Groton, Mass 01471,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DIVISION/ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

SERVICE REQUESTED: ey~

NAME OF SITE: Mec = SHeLL

ADDRESS: G150 Golt  Lings Kt
Ocorlomd , A  Adeds
CONTRACTOR: Roloev T H Lee & PAesoT. _
ADDRESS: arp |lLevESpPuwrT Lawvicting Civele FH /I
Lovks 2uv TELEPHONE #

conacT pERsON: Raw Mewsgr L TELEPHONE # & 76 = /S X/R&
DEPOSIT AMOUNT: P22 - DATE OF DEPOSIT: _ > [/ 7/ &%

DATE: CTION TAKEN IN  OUT x $56 SUB/TOT BALANCE
F/451 /Z« /zzufm* qwo ST Lo AU $.29(.40
$ule) _“  aecohl Qs o0 [ 27w FAPR00
gl | Reawnsbec oy Lo U2%e ee L 27,50 _ 23950

PROJECT COMPLETED BY:
DATE OF COMPLETION: DATE SENT TO BILLING:

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: REFUND AMOUNT:

TO BE REPORTED WEEKLY TO THE ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT FOR CASHFLOW ADJUSTMENT-

2L sike D




.=
SITE INFORMA‘IQ)N StI[,3672 Sitef#: 468
PROJECT#: 468A
Shell 0Qil Co PROJECT TYPE:#%*%% R * k%
9750 Golf Links Rd INSP: Larry Seto
Oakland 94605 ACCT. SHEET PG #: !
Site Contact: I |
Site Phone : 562-5616
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATTION

Robert H. Lee & Assoc.
900 Larkspur Landing Cir#125

Larkspur CA 94939 # 76
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone
Hours Money
Insp Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken Init Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
) Rcpt# 528868
e A Balance from Prev.PAgEe ...ve saees  snene  __ seessees 3300
gj{“ﬂ{ ¥ l‘f)lwx e o) Slo./ 1, S, = 27q -
¢ Juleq flan (v 0Ty 4, ~ LB, ~
1 = i
grnevslx dbiad — Cand e
v 5 lont (romd 2.0 56 o 5L
Moy Seuapting Mg Treving/ VLR, LS Sk %Y Y1, =
s L B i .
8971 Pasy onaneh fopab -~ [z an 2.0 LD 2o 53 ~
i -
.90
242 9 Founs e o Log 0.6 “2ee Mo 9500
i { K]

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

() ﬂ, ___ State Forms A,B & C
PROJ COMPLETED BY : kT L A ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustment*
DATE OF COMPLETION : '3!31 !‘ﬁ DATE SENT TO BILLING: 3!%!\‘37

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: B, % REFUND AMOUNT: ﬁ{ Rev. 7/96

% Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our ST program. REPORT: WrkshtC {Continued balance
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ATLAMEDA &NTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS D.ISION

DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed03/31/97
i il
SITE INFORMATION StID: 3672 Site#: 468
PROJECT#: 4688
Shell 0il Co PROJECT TYPE:*** R * &%k
9750 Golf Links Rd INSP: clerical
Oakland 94605 ACCT. SHEET PG #: _|
Site Contact: L 4
Site Phone : 562-5616
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION
Paradiso Construction Co
P O Box 1836
San Leandro CA 94577 t 64
Owner Contact: Payor Contact: Ms Linda Martin
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 510/614-8390
Hours Money
Insp Spent/ Hour Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken Init Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
, Rcpt# 752115 B HA, o
gibﬂﬁg Balance from Prev.Page ..... eeees owuwne __ eeeaeean 333, -
@\‘!w{'ﬁ\f Al ora ~ GWM\% [ %0. 1
Wiolas v closur Glan g (.5 (35 (2%,
Y 3 N
o lag Ran. /Fay /™| sy 0.3 5. - 70
1 T - L )
provissl, A ‘ |
3!’”[97 CWf'?\f} SN NLS\S balan, = 9600 Avom g\,r«;% T K ~ 5.0 ~ S0
L1 3\ «]

UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT

Q ] __ State Forms A,B & C

PROJ COMFLETED BY : Cmd ATTACH: __ Billing Adjustmentx*

DATE OF COMPLETION : 3!%?%1 DATE SENT TO BILLING: %4ﬁ!@7

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: hEEY REFUND AMOUNT: 5{ Rev. 7/96

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program. REPORT: WkshtC (Continued balance



*% PAYOR INFORMATION **%*
> Project # ---468B for Payor # 64 Paradiso Construction Co.
2600 WILLIAMS STREET
SAN LEANDRO CA 94577
> Project # —-—--468A for Payor # 76 Robert H Lee & Assoc.
900 Larkspur Landing #125
Larkspur CA 94939
%% DEPOSIT HISTORY *=*
Proj# Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
———468A 03/17/89 528868 3 $333.00
$ $333.00
~-——468B 02/16/95 752115 $ $603.00
$ $603.00
*% WORKLOG HISTORY *=*

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time Aant Charged
—————————————————————————————————————————————— --=—- {(hrs) ---—-——--——-
---468A 05/04/89 plan review 1 hr @$56/hr $56.00
---468a 05/04/89 plan review @$56/hr 0.25 $14.00

$70.00
Balance: $263.00 Amount Refunded:

Proj# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time  Amt Charged
—————————————————————————————————————————————— —=-= (hrs) -—————===---
---468B 02/16/95  ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 1. $90.00
~--468B 02/16/95 REVIEW CLOSURE PLANS 1.5 $135.00
~--468B 02/22/95 REV./FAX/MAIL PAPERS 0.2 $18.00

$243.00
Balance: $263.00 Amount Refunded:
Pg 1
ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDQUS MATERIALS DIVISION
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET printed03/31/97
I 1l




Listing HAZMAT DAILY activities since 1987 for StID # 3672
as of 03/31/97

at 9750 Golf Links Rd , Oakland CA 94605

InspDat Insp DailBDat Act InspT StID COMMENTS

02/21/92 EC 75 0.5 3672 transfer_tn_LOP I

03/16/93 RO 35 0.5 3672 UGT file review

11/29/93 KT 35 0.5 3672

02/01/94 KT 33 1.5 3672

02/02/94 RO 50 0.5 3672 New HMBP inspection

02/02/94 RO 120 2. 3672 Keep garbage dumpster covered at all
AN\ times. Remove unnecessary articles

and debris off ground behind building.
Clean up o0il and other stains in
fueling and parking areas. Comments:
There is ongoing cement repair work in
ansgch- UeE & the fuelipg and parking areas. .This
resulted in cement stains and dirty
standing water in a low are that needs
to be cleaned up when job is finished.
An ice maker drains water to the rear
of the building ground surface. There
are no storm drains on the premises.
08/30/94 RO 55 1. 3672 HMBP review

_01/10/95 — LT 39 0.1-3672-distrib NDE line test notif
02716795 aus 1%9,¢cC WD 45 1.5 3672 Reviewed closure plans, spoke to State
DHS, Craig Robertson twice, Paul

Paradiso, called Certif. Lab, and
checked contractor’s board license

classes

02/17/95 DH 35 0.1 3672 1/10/95 line,1/17/95 an IR ’94

02/22/95 JMS ) 45 0.2 3672 Replaced revised pages of closure plan
and mailed

09/22/95 KT 138 0.2 3672 rec’d HMMP insert to be used as a
spill andmonitoring plan update and
recert..

02/13/96 DH 35 0.2 3672 ’'95 IR

02/29/96 DH 137 0.2 3672 2/22/96

04/15/96 DH 35 0.5 3672 mon cert 2/22/96

10/08/96 KT 138 0.2 3672 rec’d new HMMP and mon. and spill plan.

Complete

Printed: 03/31/97
*xx%k* Alameda County Department of Environmental Health #**x%%
Billing’s Total Deposit/Refund History for All Accounts at Site
*% SITE INFORMATION **
Site#: 468 -— StID: 3672 M & S Shell

Date Open: 02/16/95 9750 Golf Links Rd.
Date Closed: Oakland CA 94605



Listing HAZMAT DAILY activities since 1987 for StID # 3672
as of 04/02/97

at 9750 Golf Links Rd , Oakland CA 94605

InspDat 1Insp DailBDat Act InspT StID COMMENTS

InspDat Insp DailBDat Act InspT StID Comment

02/21/92 EC 75 0.5 3672 transfer to LOP

03/16/93 RO 35 0.5 3672 UGT file review

11/29/93 KT 35 0.5 3672

02/01/94 KT 33 1.5 3672

02/02/94 RO 50 0.5 3672 New HMBP inspection

02/02/94 RO 120 2. 3672 Keep garbage dumpster covered at all
times. Remove unnecessary articles
and debris off ground behind building.
Clean up o0il and other stains in
fueling and parking areas. Comments:
There is ongoing cement repair work in
the fueling and parking areas. This
resulted in cement stains and dirty
standing water in a low are that needs
to be cleaned up when Jjob is finished.
An ice maker drains water to the rear
of the building ground surface. There
are no storm drains on the premises.

08/30/94 RO 55 1. 3672 HMBP review

01/10/95 DH 39 0.1 3672 distrib NDE line test notif

02/16/95 JMS 45 1.5 3672 Reviewed closure plans, spoke to State
DHS, Craig Robertson twice, Paul
Paradiso, called Certif. Lab, and
checked contractor’s board license
classes

02/17/95 DH 35 0.1 3672 1/10/95 line,1/17/95 an IR ‘94

02/22/95 JMS 45 0.2 3672 Replaced revised pages of closure plan
and mailed

09/22/95 KT 138 0.2 3672 rec’d HMMP insert to be used as a
spill andmonitoring plan update and
recert..

02/13/96 DH 35 0.2 3672 795 IR

02/29/96 DH 137 0.2 3672 2/22/96

04/15/96 DH 35 0.5 3672 mon cert 2/22/96

10/08/96 KT 138 0.2 3672 rec’d new HMMP and mon. and spill plan.

Complete




ACCEPTED

giealionm

e ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
<+ N DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Y .ven: o _ HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
R EEEEE I £ 80 SWAR WAY, ROOM 200
T L fs _ OAKLAND, CA 94621
TG ST : - DHONE §15/271-4320 |
T B = 2 B o Z v : . ' .
TR s sz e 3 . UB2&&bE
Z e :‘J l‘:; «_4(.‘ & -t-’ :% i‘) _5;: -—\-[" E ': N im e et el D e T
SEFE T L - DR
Oaeogh o =B % o , - T
LRI Y 17)&7
= ST E = En |
& =3= = N N ‘
= St g |
E.’;Em _[5; ;Q‘; 3 g i E ] E }
FR2025 OE £Latzl
UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
1. Business Name: M ane S SMEL-I-—
Business owner _MR. Masuoon
2. Site Address __ 9750 GouL¥ [INKS TROAD
city _ OpELaHD ‘ zip Q(/CC’SJPI;one 5L2-5&16
3. Malling Address PO. Pox 4023 '
city __ Concorp zip 94520 bPhone (T - 1414
4. Land owner _Suett O Company t
address PO Pox 4023 City, State (Oﬁﬁ'ﬁg’?’. (,A Zip 4520
§. EPA I.D. No. _CAP 4q%t4dcz92§%
6. Contractor PETRoL.-EUM- E‘NQIMEEQU\J(«:: {NC-»
Address _ Il W, MNivsn £
city _Sawta Ress | (A 95401 Phone (101) 545-0360
License Type A, B,C-10,C-¢li IDé _ 22435%
7. Consultant .
2ddress
city . Phone



10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigatiocon _

Name _ RAVY MEWSOME | Title ‘514'9,.1.,:.. EM&:H-EEE
Phone (415) (Tl - 1414 Ex7T, 12€

Total No. of _Tanksqat facility | wase o1l TANK To BE REMOVED

Have permit aipplicat_ions' for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

'a) Produdf/Waste Tranporter

Name _{CRospY OVERTOM EPA I.D. No. ¢AD §8146 1064
Address ;8430 AME.[I,IA <T. ; t
city _ OALAaNp state _(A  zip _ 74127
b) Rinsate Transporter
Name __(LR23BY (OVERTDA EPA I.D. No. CAD 4% 1461064
Address | §430 AMep 1A ST, P
city OAKL-A!JD state (A zip _94107
c) Tank__?'ra{}sporter . ‘
Name z?osav. OverTion) EPA I.D. No. (AD 9§I4( (064
Address __g430 AMELJA 4". | |
city _ Oavrawp __ gtate (A zip _94!'27 |
d) Tank Disposal Site (
Name _ (Rosey (OJERTON EPA I.D. No. {ap 9814¢i1064
Address _ %430 A.ME.LJA‘ Svoo —
city @AKQAHQ' ; State (A zip_ 94127
re)‘Contamina'ted Soil ijanséorj:er : i ’ _ _
»{ame KRO:BV OverTons EPA I.D. fNS. (AL 951461064
Address _%430 AmEL1A 5’1'. . ; ' :
city _ OAKLAND |  State _d"_ zip 941071



le.

Name §£cwo;;.\ }\MAL\IT‘IC»L J_(ABS

12. Sample Collector
Name _ MR. Msrvo KaPREAL 1AW
Companj;r . KA?IZEAL;.AM ‘E.'u@mge.mue
Address _F.O. Box 413
city _ BENE 1A ' gtate (A zip G43510 Phone(101) 746 -&A15
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material ' Locatien
_ ' sampled ' & Depth B
Capacity Historic Contents
{past 5 vears)
550 GAL. | wheyte O NM;JE 5011»— 2'-0" BEg H
OVED ‘I’Amd
[ﬁmﬁﬁ r& aﬁ&ﬁhf‘ ﬁ? 0@&&, ﬁﬂﬁ
’ﬂyé '/ S”Off/bﬂﬂé/(
L
Loface. into
}/{(;&1 Q&vﬂe 7 .
" 14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No T ]
If yes I/NKN_DWAI
15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [KX] No [ ] t
I1f yes, describe. _AppiNG (.5 |bs. oF pRY I1CE PER
(00 GLarrons oF__Tari, CAT’A(-H'\/ .
An explosion proof combustlble gas meter shall be used to verlfy
- tank 1nertness. . ;
Laboratories

Address _2549 MicererieLp Koaro

city _Reoweeo Lty * state _ (A . zip _ 94063

State Certification No. _ |45

=3 -




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Sémples

EPA, DHS, or Other

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or

Socught Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

Waste Ow St + T.OC. (Torar O & G.w.m.P

EPA # Soa3p fsosg

« TPH  GaA> § DisgEr
EPA# 5030 /eors
. BT.x;c'- EPA # Soze
. CLHC {(cHiorimaAYED
| HYDRo 2R BOMS)
EPA & Zo10
WATER: + T.0.6. EPA# So34/563E
s T.P.H. GAS ¢ PieseL-

EPA # S030 /8015
+» BTXE EPA#H LOZ

+ (LHC EPA# GOl

18. Submit Site Safety Plan

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ij}f¥€5;j
Copy of Certificate enclosed? ' 2
Name of Insurer HOLUTEMANN | OYLD%“’SM ITH INC. .~

Yes [X], No [ 1

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [¥X] - No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheeﬁé

b) Original signed LabdrétoryﬁReport;

c) TSD to Generator copiés of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
tnat information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved. - b : ' : f

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (0ccupationaliSaftey and Health -
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Depariment of Environmental Health at least two (2)
'working days (48 hours) after approval of this .closure plan in adv?nce
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and '
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (pieaSe type}

Signature

Date

]

Signature of Site Owner or Operator : C
Name (please type} __ 2. 6. NMSOM@ r\'bz_s-l —Enﬁ by i

Signature

L]
Date . — IO -\943




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this prgject until this plan is

approved. -

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained. g

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational: saftey and Health -~

administration) requirements concerning persconnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this .closure plan in adv?nca
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the respensibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by

the County cf Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Petroleum Engineering, Inc., Kathleen Lampi

) . ' ’ - 4
Signature 7kédfétﬁjﬁka (f%?? e ) :

Date March 10, 1989

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

Signature

Date




NOTES:

1. Any changes in this-dqcument must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an

underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copiés of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times. B

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner. !

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gascline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)-
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

ﬂéhﬁﬁn to be free from deposits or residues
nation of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor. {

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth {specify units)

‘. )

--------




Shell\Misc\6837sfty.pln

SITE

SITE SAFETY PLAN
SHELL SERVICE STATION
9750 GOLD LINKS ROQAD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAFETY PILAN - GASOLINE TANK REMOVAL

1)

uif-“

3)

4)

6)

7)

8)

For underground gasoline tanks, arrange for disposal of
remaining liquid contents with authorized disposal service.

Drain and flush all piping into tank or appropriate container.

Remove all flammable ligquid from the tank. Use a hand pump to
remove the bottom few inches of liguid.

Uncover tank and disconnect attached piping.

Prior to complete excavation and tank removal the tanks must
be re-purged by the following method.

Preferred method for conditioning tank:

Make vapors inert by adding 15 pounds of dry ice (carbon
dioxide per 1000 gallons of tank capacity.

The vapors in the tank will be made inert by adding solid
carbon dioxide (dry ice) in the amount of 15 pounds per 1000
gallons of tank capacity. The dry ice should be crushed and
distributed evenly over the greatest possible area to secure
rapid evaporation. As the dry ice vaporizes, flammable vapors
will flow out of the tank and may surround the area. Hence,
observe all normal safety precautions regarding flammable
vapors. Make sure that all of the dry ice has vaporized.

After the tank has been freed of vapors and pricr to moving
from the site, plug or cap all holes. Use threaded (boiler)
plugs to plug any corrosion leak holes. One tank fitting plug
should have a 1/8" vent hole to prevent the tank from being
subjected to an excessive pressure differential caused by
extreme temperature changes.

Temporarily plug all tank openlngs complete excavation and
remove the tank; placing it in a secure location. Block the
tank to prevent movement. USE EXTREME CAUTION DURING REMOVAL
OPERATION.

Remove tanks and secure at grade.

No fiberglass or steel tank shall be reused. Render all tanks
useless after removing from site.



9)

10)
11)

12)

13)

As an added precaution, regardless of condition, the tanks
shall be labeled adjacent to the fill opening in legible
letters as follows:

"TANKS HAVE CONTAINED FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS
Not GAS-FREE
NOT SUITABLE FOR FOOD OR DRINKING WATER"

Assure tank disposal 1is an accordance with governing
regulations.

Company Rep. and Contractor shall inspect open excavation for
evidence of product leakage.

The Contractor shall have the following items on site:

1. Fire extinguishers

2. An LEL meter

3. A first aid kit

4, Hard hat and protective clothing for all personnel
5. Access to an Industrial Hygienist

When the site is left unattended, surround the excavation with
a 6'-0" high removable chain link fence.

EMERGENCY PLAN

In the event of an accident, the Contractor shall proceed with the
following steps:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Dial 9-1-1 and provide the following information:

"THERE IS A (FIRE OR DANGEROQUS SPILL) AT 2142 FAST 12TH
STREET, OAKLAND, CA." If anyone is trapped or needs
medical attention, tell the answering dispatcher. Stay
on the phone and be prepared to answer any questions
concerning the situation.

Attend any injured persons and direct incoming assistance to
them.

Attempt to extinguish any fire if you can do so safely. Have
the extinguisher ready to use in the event of any dangerous
spill. Try to contain any spill, or use absorbent on smaller
spills.

Report to arriving emergency response personnel to provide
them any information or assistance they may need.

Notify the following:

Shell Representative, Ray Newsone, (415) 676-1414 X128
Alameda County Environmental Health, (415) 874-0500
State Office of Emergency Services, (800) 852-7550 (24 hrs.)




€ SSUE DATE (RMIOC

G2/28/89

Tris CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
MO RIGRTS UPD THE CERTIRICATE HOLDER, THIG CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND CR ALTER THE COVERAGYE ARFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

HOLTEMANN, ORD & SMITH, INC.
PG BOX 1868
CA

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

PRT

NOVATD

COMCS INSURANCE COMPANY

1 CLHARANY
' EYign B

INSUWRED

TN S AL TR T AN
PETROLELM ENGINEFRING
11WEST 9TH STRFFT
SOAAITA ST A ™A F ol Fa vy
SANTA ROSA, CA, 45434

THIS IS TS CERTIRY THAT P
HOTWITHS
BE38UED

LICIES DOF

TANDING ANY REGUIR ST, =

OFf MAY PERTAIN. THE iNEURARCE AFFORDESD
FOLIGES

NEURANCE U

D ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED,
MAESPECT TO WHICH THIE CEATIFICATE MAY
T ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, ARD CoOnp-

ALL GAMITE BN THOUSAKNDE

LuRn ALImCUATE

AU T A

GIMERCIAL

e

A Rgn

‘: 1 ! PROPEATY !
A H 4 -

WORKERS COMPENZATION |

B AHD | #L3R8013

=
G1/01/90 1 '8 4 o

i ] N {EALH ACCIDERY
| ‘ ! - : SESERSEBALICY AT
) EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY i }s 1,000 S LAREE PO WD
’ L % i GOQ 1HSEASE LACH £47, D3 (1)
oTHER P S __ N ' '

ALL OPERATIONS PEREORMED RY (R

STIONS LOCATIONS P VEMCLES

ZHOULD ANY OF THE 280YE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX
PIRATION OATE THREREOF HE ISSVING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL A0 CAYS WRTTEN NOQTICE TD THE GEéTIF!CATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT BUT FAILURE YO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SmALL INMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABIITY OF ANY ®iND UPON YHE COh:F‘ANY‘ ITE AGERTE OR ACPAERENTATIVES

N WAY R
3, LAY

AUTHCRIZED REP

ARG ORD: CORPORATIOR: U4




SHELL\MISC\CLOSURE.PLN

FACTLITY TNFORMATTON

Facility Name:

owner:
Address:

Contact Person:
Telephone:

'CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

General Contractor:

Tank Destination:

Tank Hauler:

Soil Sample:

Soil Analysis Lab.:

CILOSURE PLAN

Shell 0il Service Station
0750 Golf Links Rd.
Oakland, California

Shell 0il Company

P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA 94524

Ray Newsome

(415) 676-1414, Ext. 128

Petroleum Engineering, Inc.
11 West 9th Street -
Santa Rosa, CA 95401 = -~
(707) 545-0360

Erickson, Inc.
Corporate Yard
255 Parr Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94801
(415) 235-1393

Crosby Overton
8430 Amelia Street
Oakland, CA. 94621
(415) 633-0336

Kaprealian Engineering
P.0O. Box 913

Benica, CA 94510
(707) 746—-6915

Sequoia Analytical Labs
2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9222



ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

900 Larkspur Landing Circle
Suite 125
LARKSPUR, CALIFORNIA 94939

(415) 461-8890

0 Apsmeps (o. Hearte Terr

”AZA?Wus MAT&E 1A LS Q. Jisonl

WE ARE SENDING YOU [ Attached O Under separate cover via

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

DATE JOB NO,

L&39

216 -%9
Mary (arTeER
WA‘_‘)T}.’-" Oie Tomr ReEMovai.
AT
| Buerr SerRvice S<evion)
Oskramp | (A FSEOS

ATTENTION

the following items:

O Shop drawings O Prints

J Plans

O Samples [1 Specifications

O Copy of letter [0 Change order O 2 / / 7/ g7
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION e, h :
[ A-l Pror HFowm s
{ Te~r ReEmounr APPLICATION
{ Crosure Hian
i (reew vom #z33,00 # 2929
THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
O For approval O Approved as submitted O Resubmit copies for approval
0 Faor your us.e O Approved as noted 0O Suvbmit copies for distribution
O As requested O Returned for corrections 0 Return corrected prints

O For review and comment O
J FOR BIDS DUE 19 [J PRINTS RETURNED AfTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
ﬁ..EA:SE RETURN A (HECK RECEIPT
TOo our RFFICE.
LEE £ Swnroson
COPY TO

PRODUCT 245-2 ,:v‘\'e‘ss? Inc., Groton, Mass 01471

SIGNED: / s M"’

L4

IF enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once.





